insta”a tion
Instructions

Full Size Tumble Action Washers

Votice d'installation

Machine & laver par culbutage

Instrucciones para la instalacion

Lavadora de accién giratoria de tamafo grande

- ] ror your safety the information in this manual must be followed to minimize
the risk of fire or explosion or to prevent property damage, personal injury or loss of life.

- Do not store or use gasoline or other flammable vapors and liquid in the vicinity of this or
any other appliance.
- WHAT TODO IF YOU SMELL GAS
Do not try to light any appliance.
- Do not touch any electrical switch; do not use any phone in your building.
- Clear the room, building or area of all occupants.
- Immediately call your gas supplier from a neighbor’s phone. Follow the gas suppliers
instructions.
- I you cannot reach your gas supplier, call the fire department.

Installation and service must be performed by a qualified installer, service agency or the gas
supplier,

AMAVERTISSEMENT JENTRve o sécurité, suivre les directives données dans le présent

guide afin de minimiser les risgues d'incendie, d'explosion, de dommages matériels, de
blessures et de mort.

- Ne pas entreposer ni utiliser d'essence ou d'autres vapeurs ou liguides inflammables 3
proximite de cette sécheuse ou de tout autre appared électromenager.
- QUE FAIRE 5'IL Y A UNE ODEUR DE GAZ
N'allumer aucun apparell electrique.
- Netoucher aucun commutateur électrique; ne pas utiliser le teléphone dans I'immeuble.
- Faire sortir tous les occupants de la piece, de I'immeuble ou de la zone avoisinante.
- Appleler fa comgagnie de gaz immédiatement en utilisant la téléphona d'un voisin.
Suivre les instructions de la compagnie de gaz.
- S'itest impossible de joindre la compagnie de gaz, appeler les pompiers.
Uinstaliation et les réparations doivent &tre effectuees par un technicien qualifie, un agent
de service ou la compagnie de gaz.

P RBRLEGREENTSEY Para su seguridad, siga la informacion contenida en este manual.
Para minimizar el rigsgo de incendio o explosion o para evitar dafos materiales, lesiones

perscnales o la muerte.
- No guarde ni utilice gasolina o productos inflamables en las cercanias de este o
cualguier otro electrodomestico.

- QUEHACERSINOTA UNOLORA GAS:

s Notrate de encender ningln electrodomestico. No togua ningln interruptor eléctrico; no
use ningun teléfono de su edificio.

s Haga gue toda la gente salga del cuarto, edificio o area.

+ | lame inmediatamente al proveedor del gas desde el teléfono de un vecino.
Siga las instrucciones del proveedor del gas.

s 5i no puede ponerse en contacto con el proveedor del gas, ltlame a los
bomberos.

La instalacion y el servicio deben ser hechos por un instalador capacitado, una agencia de
servicios o el proveedor del gas.
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Before beginning installation, carefully read these
instructions. This will simplify the instaflation and ensure
the washer is installed correctly and safely. Leave these
instructions near the washer after installation for future
reference.

NOTE: The elactrical service to the washer must conform with
local codes and ordinances and the latest edition of the
National Electrical Code, ANSYNFPA 70.

PRE-INSTALLATION REQUIREMENTS

Tools Required for Installation:
Phillips screwdriver
10 mm socket with ratchet.
Channel-lock adjustable pliers.
Carpenter’s level.

P b e

ELECTRICAL REQUIREMENTS

CIRCUIT - Individual, properly polarized and grounded 15 amp.
branch circuit fused with 15 amp. time delay fuse or circuit breaker,

POWER SUPPLY - 2 wire, with ground, 120 volt, single phase, 60
Hz, Alternating Current. NOTE! Because of potential inconsistent
voltage capabilities, the use of this washer with power created by
gas powered generators, solar powered generators, wind powered
generators or any other generator other than the local utility
company is not recommended.

OUTLET RECEPTACLE - Properly grounded 3-prong recepiacle to
be located so the power supply cord is accessible when the washer
is in an installed position. NOTE: GFl (Ground Fault Interrupter)
receptacle is not required.

\

GROUNDING REQUFREMENTS

Improper connection of the equipment grounding
conductor can result in a risk of electrical shock. Check with a
licensed electrician if you are in doubt as to whether the appliance
is properly grounded.

1. The washer MUST be grounded. In the event of maifunction
or breakdown, grounding will rediuce the risk of electrical shock
by a path of least resistance for electrical current.

2. Since vourwasher is equipped with a power supply cord having
an equipment-grounding conductor and a grounding plug, the
plug MUST be plugged into an appropriate, copper wired
receptacle that is properly installed and grounded in accordance

with all local codes and ordinances or in the 5

absence of local codes, with the National Electrical
Codes, ANSI/NFPA 70 (latest edition). If in doubt,
call a licensed electrician. DO NOT cut off or alter
the grounding prong on the power supply cord. In
situations where a two-slot receptacle is present,
it is the owner's responsibility to have a licensed
glectrician replace it with a properly grounded
three prong grounding type receptacle.

WATER SUPPLY REQUIREMENTS

Hot and cold water faucets MUST be installed within
42 inches {107 cmy of your washer's water inlet. The
faucets MUST be 3/4 inch (1.9 cm) garden hose type
so inlet hoses can be connected. Water pressure MUST
be between 30 and 120 pounds per square inch (maximum
unbalance pressure, hot vs. cold, 10 psi.) Your water
department can advise you of your water pressure,

DRAIN REQUIREMENTS
1. Drain capable of eliminating 17 gals (64.3 1) per
minute.
2. A standpipe diameter of 1-1/4 in. (3.18 <m)
minimum.

3. The standpipe height above the floor should be:
Minimum height: 24 in. (61 am)
Maximum height. 96 in. (244 cm)
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NOTE:
Drain hose attached to the washer can reach a 79
in. {207 cm) high standpipe. For higher standpipe,
use hose P/N 734889610, available from an
authorized parts distributor.
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ROUGH-IN DIMENSIONS
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NOTE: For pedestal installations, see additional installation instructions included with the pedestal.
For stacking installations, see additional instalition instructions included with the stacking kit.
For under counter installations, no special top is required.
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LOCATION OF YOUR WASHER

DO NOTINSTALL YOUR WASHER:
1. Inan area exposed 1o dripping water or outside weather congitions. The ambient temperature should never be helow 60° F
{15.6° C) for proper washer (detergent breakdown) operation.

2. In an area where it will come in contact with curtains or drapes.
3. Inan area{garage or garage-type building) where gasoline of other flammables are kept or stored (including automohbiles).

4. On carpet. Floor MUST be solid with 2 maximum slope of 1/2 in. per foot (1.27 om per 20.5 am). To ensure vibration or
movement does not occur, reinforcement of the floor may be necessary.

IMPORTANT

MINIBAUM INSTALLATION CLEARANCES

When installed in alcove or doset:
Sides, Rear = 0 in. (0 cmy}
Top = Q. {0 cm)

When installed in closet: Front = 1in. (2.54 ¢m)
Closet door ventilation required: 2 louvered openings each 60 in? (387 c¢m?), 3 in. (7.6 am) from top and bottom of door,

UNPACKING

1. Cutthe shipping carton along the dotted line along the bottom. Remove the carton.
2. lsing a rug, blanket or piece of cardboard to protect the floor, lay the washer on it's back.

3. Remove and save the styrofoam base and shipping plug.

Shipping
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Carefully return the washer to an
upright position.

Carefully move the washer to within
4 feet (122cm) of the final location.

Remove the following from the back
panel of the washer:

4 shipping bolts,

4 spacers,

1 metal "P" clamp,
7 hose clips.

Remove the 4 plugs from the literature
pack located in the drum and install
them in the holes vacated by the

packaging spacers. 4 spacers.

if the washer s to be
transported at a later date,
the shipping support
hardware must be reinstalled
to prevent shipping damage.

NOTE:

A

INSTALLATION

Leveling the Washer
Excessive noise and vibration can be pravented by properly
leveling the washer.

1.

For free standing installation and with the washer in it's

final position, place a level on top of the washer. Adjust
the leveling legs so the washer is level front-to-rear and
side-to-side, and stable corner-to-corner.

Press dowr on alternate corners and sides and feel for the
slightest movement. Adjust the appropriate leg so the
washer is SOLID on the floor on ALL four legs. Keep the
leveling leg extension at a minimum for best performancs
of the washer.

For pedestal installations, See additional installation
instructions included with the pedestal.

metal "P" clamp — &

4 shipping bolts,

2 hose clips

Washer Connections

1.

Run some water from the hot and cold
faucets to flush the water lines and

remove particles that might clog up
the water valve screens.

Remove the inlet hoses and rubber
washers from the plastic bag located
in the drum of the washer and install
the rubber washers in each end of the
intet hoses.

Carefully connect the inlet hose marked "HOT" 1o the
outside "H" outlet of the water valve. Tighten by hand,
then tighten another 2/3 turn with phers. Carefully connect
the other inlet hose to the inside "C” outlet of the water
valve. Tighten by hand, then tighten another 2/3 turn with

pliers. Do not crossthread or over-tighten these
connections,

Connect the inlet hose ends to the HOT and COLD water
faucets tightly by hand, then tighten another 2/3 turn with

pliers. Turn the water on and check for leaks.
NOTE: Use only new hoses.




Cable Tie

Cable Tie

INSTALLATION {CON'T)

5. Attach drain hose hanger (shipped in washer tubj to
drain hose,

6. Place the hook end of the drain hose in the drain
opening. Secure the drain hose with the cable tie
{provided in the enclosure package) to the standpipe,
inlet hose, laundry tub, etc. so the hose does not pull
out from the force of the water,

7. Plugthe power cord into a grounded outlet,

NOTE: Check to ensure the power is off at a circuit breaker/fuse box before
plugging the power cord into an outlet,

8. Turn on the power at a circuit breakeir/fuse box.

9. Read the Operating Instructions and Owner’s Guide provided with the washer,
They contain valuable and heipful information that will save you time and
money.

10. Run the washer through a complete cycle. Check for water leaks and proper
operation.

11. if your washer does not operate, please review the " Avoid Service Checklist”
in your Owner’s Guide before calling for service.

12. Place these instructions in a location near the washer for future reference.

NOTE: A wiring diagram and technical data sheet are located in an envelope
attached to the left hand side panel on the inside of the washer.

Pedestal

A pedestal accessory, Model No. NLPWD15 {White), NLPWDI5GE
{Giacier Blue), NLPWD15P (Platinum)and NLPWD 5E (Black), specifically
designed for this washer may be used when elevating the washer for ease of
use. Failure to use accessories certified by the manufacturer could resultin
personal injury, property damage or damage to the washer.

REPLACEMENT PARTS
If replacements parts are needed for your washer, contact the source where you
nurchased your washer, call 1-800-944-9044, or visit our weabsite,

wwwy frigidaire.com, for the Frigidaire Company Authorized Parts Distributor
nearest you.

Children might use them for play. Cartons covered with rugs, bedspreads, or
nlastic sheets can become airtight chambers causing suffocation. Place all materials
in & garbage container or make materials inaccessible to children.
PRETETRTE The instructions in this manual and all other literature included with
this washer are not meant to cover every possible condition and situation that
may occur. Good safe practice and caution MUST be applied when installing,
operating and maintaining any appliance.

Maximum benefits and enjoyment are achieved when all the Safety and
Operating instructions are understood and practicad as a routine with your
laundering tasks.




Avant de commencer, fire attentivement le présent
document. Cela simpfifiera I'installation et assurera
fa pose correcte ¢t sécuritaire de fa faveuse., Aprés
P'instaflation, laisser ce document & proximité de la
faveuse pour référence future,

REMARQUE: | 'alimentation électrigue de la faveuse
doit respecter les codes et ordonnances locaux ainsi
qgue I'édition la plus récente du Code ANSINFRA
780, ou au Canada, le Code canadien d'électricité,
ACNOR C22.1,

partie 1.

AVANT UINSTALLATION

Outils requis pour l'installation :
Tournavis phillips
Cle a diquet avec douille de 10mm
Pinces multiprise
Niveau de menuisier

el A

INSTALLATION ELECTRIQUE

CIRCUIT - Derivation distincte convenablement polarisee
et mise a la terre de 15 A avec fusible a retardement ou
disioncteurde 15 A,

ALIMENTATION ELECTRIQUE- 2 fils avec prise de terre,
120 volts, une phase, 60 Hz, courantalternatif. NOTE: En
raison delacapacite contradictoire potentielle de voltage,
Futilisation d'laveuse avec le courant faire de générateur
agaz, générateur a solaire, generateur avent, oud'autre
générateur excepté la centrale electrigue n'est pas
recommander,

PRISE DE COURANT-Prise 3 3 ouverturesconvenablement
mise a la ferre et située de facon a ce que le cordon
d'alimentation électrique soit accessible une foislalaveuse
enplace. NOTE: Prise 8 GFI{Ground Faultinterrupter) n'est
pas requise.

-.

MISE A LA TERRE
Le branchement inadéquat du

conducteur de mise ala terre pourrait présenter un risque
d'electrocution. Encas de doute quantalamise alaterre
adeguate de l'appareil, contacter un électricien agree.

Imprimé aux Etats-Unis

1. La laveuse DOIT etre mise 3 la terre. En cas de
mauvais fonctionnement ou de panng, lamise a3 la
terre réduit les risgues d'electrocution en offrant un
narcoursde moindre résistance au courant.

2. Puisgue cette laveuse est pourvua d'un cordon
d’alimentation electrique comportant un conducteur
et unie fiche de terre, la fiche DOIT étre branchée
dans une prise murale a conducteur en cuivre
conven-ablement raccordee au réseau et mise a la
terre conformement atous les codes et ordonnances
tocaux ou, s'il n"existe pas de codes locaux,
conformeément au Code ANSKYNFPA 70 (I'édition la
nlus recente). En cas de doute, contacter un
electricien agréé. NE PAS coupar ni modifier la
broche de mise a la terre du cordon d’alimentation
glectrique. Lorsque la prise murale n'a gue deux
ouvertures, il incombe au proprictaire de la laveuse
de contacter un eleclricien agrée pour remplacer
cetle prise par une prise a trois ouvertures

convenabfement mise 3 fa terre.

ALIMENTATION EN EAU

Lesrobinets d'eau chaude et d'eau froide DOIVENT &tre
installés a au plus 107 cm (42 po) de larrivée d’eau de
la laveus. Les robinets DOIVENT étre du type gqu'on
utilise pour un boyau d'arrosage et mesurer 1,9 cm (3/
4 po) pour que les boyaux d'arrivee d’eau puissent &tre
brancheés. La pression de 'eau DOIT se situer entre 10
el 120 livres par pouce carre (&cart de pression maxi-
mum entre |'eau chaude et 'eau froide de 10 Ib/po?). Le
service des aqueducs de votre localité peut vous aider
a determiner [a pression d’eau.

EVACUATION D'EAU
1. Renvol capable d'avacuer 64,3 L (17 gallons) par
minute.
2. Tuyau de chute de 3,18 cm (1-1/4 po) de diametre
au minimum.

3. Hauteurdutuyaude chute par rappert au plancher
Hauteur minimum (61 cn (24 po)
Hauteur maximum : 244 cn (96 po)
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REMARQUE : ™=
Le boyau d’évacuation relie a la laveuse peut atteindre
un tuyau de chute de 207 cm {79 po). Pour un tuyau plus
haut, utilisez le boyau PN 1348896 10 disponinir au Service
des pieces de Sears.



DIMENSIONS DE U'EMPLACEMENT
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NOTE: Pourles installations de piédestal, Voir les instructions d'installation supplémentaires incluses avec le piédestal.
NOTE: Pour les installations de superposition, Voir les instructions d'installation supplémentaires incluses avec le kit de

superposition.

NOTE: Pour les Pour des installations d’undercountet, aucun dessus spécial n'est exigé.
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EMPLACEMENT DE LA LAVEUSE

NEPASINSTALLERLA LAVEUSE :
1. Dans un endroit expose a un écoulement d’eau ou aux conditions atmosphériques. La temperature ambiante ne doit jamais
descendre en-dessous de 15,6°C (60°F) pour gue lalaveuse fonctionne correctement.

2. Dansunendroit ol elle serait en contact avec des rideaux ou des tentures.

3. Dansunendroit(garageoustructure semblablel ot del'essence cu d'autres produits inflammables sont conserves ou entreposes
{y compris une automobile).

4. Suruntapis. Le plancher DOIT &tre ferme et présenter une pente maximumde 1,27 cmpar 20,5 cm (172 po par pied). Pour
éviter toute vibration ou tout mouvement, il peut &tre nécessaire de renforcer le plancher.

HIPORTANT
DEGAGEMENTS MINIMAUX POUR L'INSTALLATION
Installation en alcdve ou armoire.
Cotes, Arriere = Com (O poj
Dessus =0 om (0 po)
Installation en armoire
Avant = 2,54 cm (1 po)
Ventilation requise dans la porte du placard: 2 ouvertures chacune 2 volets de 387 cm2 (60 poZ) chacun, 7,6 am (3 po) du bas et
du hautdelaporte.

DEBALLAGE

1. Couper le carton d’emballage le long de la ligne pointiliée dans le bas. Retirer [a carton.

2. Coucherlalaveuse surson panneau arriere. Employez une tapis, une couverture ou un morceau de carton pour protéger le
plancher,

3. Retirerlabase enstyrofoam ou base en tampon.




4. Repiacer délicatement |a laveuse a la verticale

5. Déplacer delicatement la laveuse jusgu'a ce
qu’elle soit 3 environ 122 cm {4 pieds) de son
emplacement définitif,

6. Demontez al'arriére de Pappareil
s 4 houlons
* 4 enteloises
s 1 attaches a pressio dégager cordon du
service
+ 7 pince du tuyau de drainage

7. Couvrez les trous de boulon de prises situees

dans le sac de liftérature. 4 boulons,

dentefoises —
2 Pince du
/ tuyau de
REMARQUE : Dansl'eventualité ot la machine a drainage

laver doit &tre transportée a une
date ultérieure, il faut réinstaller la
quincaillerie d'expedition, les
attaches et supports, pour prevenir
toutdommage durant'expedition.

et e s R s e s R e

Raccordements De Laveuse

1. Ouvrir les robinets d'eau chaude et d'eau froide de
facon a nettoyer la canalisation et a éliminer toute

INSTALLATION particule qui pourrait engorger le filtre des robinets.
2. Enlevez du sac en plastigue les tuyaux d'arrivee
o a et les rondelies caoutchoucet installez les
Mise & niveau de Ia laveuse:

- @ hbiinihad - . s rondelies achaque extremité,
Le bruit et la vibration excessifs peuvent étre empéchés en _ _ ) _
nivelant correctement 13 laveuse. 3. (Quantre-vingt-cix degre des coudes) Branchez soigneusementle

tuyau d'arrivée marque HOT"H"(CHAUDE) y COLD
TCU(FRIA) 3 lasortie inferieure de la soupape d'eau. Serrez a
la main, puis serrez encore de 2/3 de tour 3 l'aide de pinces.
Branchez soigneuse-ment! autre tuyau d'arrivée ala sortie supérieure
de la soupape d’eau. Serrez a lamain, puis serrez encore de 2/3 de
tour a 'aide de pinces.
NE FAUS-SEZPAS LE FILETAGE ET NE SERREZ PAS TROPCES
RACCORDEMENTS.

4. Brancher les boyaux d'arrivée d'eau aux robinets d'eau CHAUDE
et d’eau FROIDE en les serrant bien a la main, puis les serrer de
2/3 de tour a 'aide de pinces. Ouvrir les robinets ef 'assurer
quil n'y a pas de fuite.

REMARQUE : Utllisez seulement les nouveaux boyaux fournis aveccet

1. Pour Pinstallation debout libre et avec la laveuse en elle
est la position finale, placent un niveau sur la laveuse,
Ajustez les jambes de mise a niveau ainsi [a laveuse
est, et coin-a-coin stable de 'avant 3 I'arriére et vertical

_de niveau

Appuyez des coins et des cites alternatifs et sentez
pour le plus léger mouvement. Ajustez 13 jambe
appropriée ainsi la laveuse est PLEINE sur le plancher
sur CHACUNE DES guatre jambes. Gardez la prolonga-
tion de mise a niveau de jambe a un minimum pour la
meilleure exeécution de la laveuse.

Z.Pour des installations de piédestal, Voir les instructions
d'installation additionnelles incluses avec le piedestal.
10



Attache

A ttche

Attache

INSTALLATION (CON'T)

5. Attachez le support du tuyau de vidange

{qui se trouve dans la cuve au moment de

deballage) au tuyau de vidange.
6. Placez I'extrémité de crochet de [a tuyau de drain
dans Pouverture de drain. Fixez la tuyau de draun
avec le serre-cable {fourni dans le paquet de doture) a
la colonne, e tuyau d'admission, le baguet de
blanchisserie, etc. ainsi le tuyau ne retire pas de fa
force de I'eau.

7. Brancher le cordon d'alimentation electrique dans une prise murale mise a
la terre.

REMARQUE ; Sassurer que le courant est coupeé a la bolte defusibles ou de
disjoncteurs avant de brancher le cordon dans la prise.

& Remetire le courant ala holte de fusibles ou de disjoncteurs.

8. LirelaNotice defonctionnementetle Guide del' utilisateur gui accompagnent
lalaveuse. Cas documents contiennentdesrenseignements importants et utiles
quivous sauveront du femps et des dépenses inutiles,

10.  Faire fonctionner la laveuse sur un cycle complet. Sassurer qu'iln’y apas
de fuite et que lalaveuse fonctionne correctement,

T1. Silalaveuse ne fonctionne pas, passer enrevie le «Guide de dépannage»
inclus dans le Guide de 'utilisateur avant d'appeler un centre de service.

12. Placer cetie notice pres de la laveuse pour reférence future.

REMARQUE ; Un schéma de cablage se trouve dans le panneau avani da la
faveuse. bas de la laveuse ef serrer solidement avec une ¢lé.

Piddestal

Un accessoire de piedestal, N° de Modéle NLPWDT5 {(Bianc), NLPWD15P
{Graphite), NLPWDT15GB (Bleu Glacier), et NLPWDI5E {Noir),a
specifiquement congu pour cette laveuse peut étre utilisé en élevant la
laveuse pour la facilité d'utilisation. Le mangue d'utiliser des accessoires
certifiés par le fabricant a pu avoir comme consequence des blessures,
des dommages

PIECES DE RECHANGE

Sivous desirez des pigces de remplacement pour votre machine a laver,
communiguez aved le numéro sans frais de Service et pieces de Frigidaire Com-
nany Authorized Parts Distributor, 1-800-844-9044, ou visitez notre website
www. frigidaire .com.

Detruire le carton et les sacs en plastique apres avoir
deébalié |a laveuse. Des enfants risqueraient de s'en servir comme jouet. Les
cartons recouverts d'un tapis, d'un couvre-lit ou d'une feuille de plastique
pauvent former une chambre étanche et faire suffoquer un enfant. Placer le
matériel d'emballage dans une poubelle ou le mettre hors de portée des enfants.

U VNS (s directives qui figurent dans cette notice et dans les
autres documents qui accompagnent la laveuse ne sauraient couvrir toutes les
circonstances et les situations possibles. | FAUT doncfaire preuve de jugement
et de prudence pendant'instaliation, l'utilisation et 'entretien de tout appareil
electromenager.

Pour tirer le maximum de rendement et de plaisir de cet 'appareil, lire ef
respecter en tout temps les consignes de sécurité et les directives
d'utilisation.

11



Antes de comenzar la instalacién, lea estas instrucciones con
atencién. Le facilitaran fa instalacion y aseguraran gue fa
lavadora sea instalada correctamente y de manera segura.
Guarde estas instrucciones cerca de la lavadora una vez
terminada fa instalacion para referivse a ollas en el futuro.

NOTA: el suministro eléctrico de su lavadora debe estar
conforme con los cédigos y ordenanzas locales y la edicidn
mas reciente def National Electrical Code (Cédigo Eléctrico
MNadionaf}), ANSUNFPA 70.

REQUISITOS ANTES DE LA INSTALACION

Herramientas necesarias paralainstalacion:
1. Destornillador de cruz

2. Dado y matraca de 10mm

3. Pinzas ajustables o pinzas de prasion

4. Nivelde carpintero

REQUISITOS ELECTRICOS

CIRCUITO- Circuito derivado individual, correctamente polarizado
y con toma de tierra, de 15 amperios con fusible de 15 amperios
conretardo o disyuntor.

ALIMENTACION ELECTRICA - Corriente alterna monofasica, 60
Hz, 120 voltios, en una fase, con toma de tierra. NOTA: El uso
del lavadora con energia de generador de gas, generador de
solar, generador de viento, o cualquier otro generador con
excepcion de le central electrica no es recomendable.

TOMACORRIENTES - El tomacormrientes con 3 orificios y toma de
fierra correcta, debe estar ubicado de manera que el cable eléctrico
sea accesible cuando la lavadora esté instalada. NCTA: GFIH (Ground
Fault Interrupter) receptaculo no es requerido,

/

o

REQUISITOS PARA LA TOMA DE TIERRA

La conexion incorrecta del conductor de
tomadetierrade este equipo puede causar unriesgo de dascargas
electricas. Consulte a un electricista autorizado sino esta sequro si
el electrodomaéstico esta bien conectado a tierra.

1. Lz lavadora DEBE ser conectada a una toma de tierra. En
caso de un mal funcionamiento o una fallg, la toma de tierrs
reduce el riesgo de descargas electricas ya que esta proporciona
a la corriente eléctrica una via de menor resistencia.

2. Yaque su lavadora esta eguipada con un cable tomacorriente
que leva un conductor y clavija para tierra, la clavija DEBE ser
insertado en un tomacorrientes adecuado, con hilos de cobre,
que esté instalado y conectado a tierra sequn todos los codigos

12

y regulaciones locales, o si no existen cédigos locales,
con los National Electrical Codes (Codigos Electricos
Nacionales), ANSYNFPA 70 (la edicion més reciente). Si
no esta sequro, llame aun electricista autorizado. NO
corte ni modifigue la clavija de tierra del cable
tomacorriente. En casos en que sélo haya un
tomacorriente de dos orificios, serd responsabilidad del
propietario hacer gue un electricista autorizado lo cambie
por un tomacorriente de 3 orificios con latoma de tierra
adecuada.

REGQUISITOS PARA
ELSUMINISTRC DE AGUA

Las llaves de agua caliente y fria DEBEN estar instaladas
a menos de 42 pulgadas (107 cm) de la toma de agua
de la lavadora. Las llaves DEBEN ser del tipo manguera
de jardin de 3/4 de pulgada (1,9 cmy para gue se les
puedan conectar los tubos de entrada de agua. La presion
del agua DEBE estar entre 10y 120 libras por pulgada
cuadrada {(maximo diferencial de presion entre caliente
y fria, 10 libras por pulgada cuadrada}. Su compahia de
suministro de agua puede decirle cual es la presion del
agua.

REQUISITOS PARA EL DRENAIJE

1. Drenaje que pueda eliminar 17 galones (64,3 L) por
minuto,

2. Diametro de la tuberia vertical de 1-1/4 pulgadas
(3,18 cm) cormno minimo.

3. La altura de iz tuberia vertical por encima del
piso debe ser:
Minimo de 24 pulgadas (61 cm)
Altura maxima: 96 pulgadas 244 cm)

1

1 i

1 i

1 H

- 96 pulgy

Lo (244 cm)

1t M&x.

D

1 H

] H

1 H

24 pulg
PARTE (ﬁ\}fm)
POSTERIOR in.

NOTA: B! tubo de drenaje conectado a la lavadora puede
alcanzar hasta 79 pulgadas (207 cm) de altura vertical.
Para una tuberfa vertical mas alta, use el tubo con N° de
pieza 134889610, disponible en distribuidores auterizados
de piezas.



DIMENSIONES PARA LA INSTALACION
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Nota: Parainstalaciones de pedestal, vea las instrucciones adicionales de instatacidn incluidas con el pedestal.
Para instalaciones apiladas, vea las instrucciones adicionales de instalacidn incluidas en el paguete para apilar
{stacking it}
Para instalaciones debajo de una mesa o base, no se reguiere ninguna tapa o cubierta especial.
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UBICACION DE SULAVADORA
NO INSTALE SU LAVADORA:

1. En una area expuesta a goteos de agua o a la intemperie. La temperatura ambiente nunca debera estar por debajo de los 60
grados F (15,6 () para que su lavadora funcione correctamente.

2. En un area donde estarad en contacto con persianas o cortinas.

3. En un area {garaje ¢ construccion similar) donde exista ¢ se almacene gasolina u otros productos inflamablas (inclusive
automoviles).

4. Sobre una alfombra. Bl piso DEBE ser duro con una inclinacién maxima de 1/2 pulgaga por pie {1,27 cmpor cada 33,5 cm).
Para asequrarse de gue no existan vibraciones ni ruidos, puede ser necesario reforzar el piso.

IMPORTANTE CLAROS NMINIMOS DE INSTALACION

Instalacion en un armario: Lados, Parte Trasera, Parte Superior = 0 cm. (G pulg.), Parte Delantera = 2.54 cm {1 pulg.)
Aberturas de ventilacion requeridas en la puerta del armario; Dos rejillas de ventilacion cada 387 cm? (80pulg. 8 - 76 cm. 3
nulg.) desde la parte inferior y superior de la puerta.

DESEMPAQUE

1. Corte la caja de cartdn a lo largo de 3 linea punteada al fondo de |a caja. Retire la caja de cartén.
2. Usando una manta, cobija o cubiarta de cartdn para proteger el piso, recueste la lavadora sobre su parte trasera,
3.Retire y conserve la base de plastico del empaque de envio vy [as extensiones que sujetan el tambor de la lavadora.

Empaque de &g

Base Envio
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4. Con cuidado, vuelva a colocar la
lavadora en posicidn vertical v saque la caja.
5. Con cuidado, mueva la lavadora a unos 4 pies
{122cm) de su ubicacion definitiva.
6. Sague lo siguiente de la parte posterior

de la lavadora:
¢ 4 pernos
* 4 separadores
e 7 abrazaderas de presion a liberar
cordon del servicio
+ ) Abrazadera de la manguera de desagle

de“PH
7. Quite los 4 tapones pequenos que se
encuentran en el pagquete de la literatura dentro de /
su lavadora, e instalelos en los agujeros donde 4 pernos,

estaban los separadores que fueron usados en el
embalaje

NOTA: En caso de gque I3 lavadora vuelva a
ser transportada en el futuro, es necesarioque
vuelvan a ser instalados los aditamentos usados
en el transporte, para evitar danos durante

el transporte de la lavadora
[t R R R R R R R R R R R

INSTALACION

El exceso de ruido v vibracion de la lavadora puede ser prevenido
con la correcta nivelacion de la lavadora.

1. Fara la instalacion de la lavadora, ella debe de estar en la
posicion final, coloca un nivel encima de [a lavadora. Ajuste las
patas niveladoras, para gue este estable en cualguier posicion.
Presicne en las esqguinas y en los lados, si siente el movimianto
mas leve. Ajuste las 4 patas de forma apropiada hasta que la
lavadora este bien sentada de manera SOLIDA sobre el piso.
Trate de tener las patas niveladoras lo mencs extendidas de la
lavadora posible para un mejor funcionamiento de la lavadora.
2. Paralas instalaciones del pedestal, vea las instrucciones de
instalacidn adicionales induidas con el pedestal.

AR

R

abrazaderas

4 separadores

R

Cable
Eléctrico

2 Abrazadera
de fa manguegia
de desagle

R e

I

T

CONEXIONES DE LA LAVADORA

1. Deje correr un poco agua de ias laves de
agua caliente y fria para vadar las lineas y
eliminar las particulas que pueden obstruir los
filtros de las valvulas de agua.

2. Aseglrese que 1as mangueras de entrada
de agua tengan los empagues de hule
colocados en cada uno de los extremos.

3. Conecte con cuidado la manguera de entrada a la valvula
de agua {en la lavadora)CALIENTE con la salida "H", apriete a
mano y luego apriete 2/3 de vuelta con pinzas. Conecte con
cuidado la manguera de entrada a la valvula de agualen la
lavadora)fRiA conlasalida "C”, apriete a mano y luego apriete
2/3 de vuelta con pinzas.

4. Conecte los extremos de las mangueras de entrada a las
Haves de agua CALIENTE y FRIA apretando bien a mano y apriete
ofros 2/3 de vuelta con pinzas. Abra el agua vy compruebe que
no haya fugas.

NOTA: Utillice solamente las mangueras nuevas provistas con
éste electrodomestico.
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Sujetcabies

Sujetacables

~

instalacion {Con’t)

5.lunte el porta manguera (se envia dentro de
la tina de la lavadora) con la manguera del
drenaje.
6. Ponga el extremo del gancho de la manguera
de drenaje en |a abertura del drenaje. Asegure
la manguera de drenaje con €l cincho
{proporcionada dentro del paquete) al tubo del
drenaje, a la alimentacion de agua, a la tuberia
de la entrada, a la tina del lavadero, etc. para
gue la manguera no se salga con la fuerza del
agua.
7 Enchufe el cable tormnacorriente en un contacto debidamente aterrizado.

NOTA: Asegurese de gue 13 corriente este cortada en el interruptor / caja
de Tusibles antes de enchufar el cable en el tomacorriente.

8 Encienda la corriente en el interruptor / caja de fusibles.

9. Lea las Instrucciones para el fundionamiente v la Guia del propietario,
incluidas con la lavadora. Contienen informacion valiosa v util que le
ahorrara tiempo y dinero.

10.Haga funcionar la favadora durante un diclo completo. Compruebe
gue no haya fugas de agua y que funcione correctamente.

11.51 su lavadora no fundiong, lea la "Lista de comprobacion para evitar
alservicio” que se encuentra en la Guia del propietario, antes de llamar al
servicio tecnico.

12 Guarde estas instrucciones en un lugar cercano a fa lavadora para
poder referirse a ellas en el futuro.

NOTA: Dentro de la lavadora, en & panel de servicio, se encuentra un
diagrama de cableado.

Pedestal

Este accescrio, pedestal, Numero de Modelo NLPWD15 (Blanco),
NLWD15P (Platino}, NLWD15GB {(Azuf Glaciar) o NLWD15E
{Negro), espedficamente para esta lavadora puede ser utilizado al
alevar la lavadora para la facilidad de uso. La falta de utilizar los
accesorios certificados por el fabricante podia dar lugar a dafios corpo-
rales, a dafos materiales, o dafios a la lavadora.

PIEZAS DE REPUESTO

Sinecesita piezas de repuesto para su lavadora, acuda al establecimiento
donde la comprd llame al 1-800- 944-9044,0 visite nuestro web
sitio,www irigidaire.com, parala digan Distribuidor autorizada de las piezas
de Frigidaire lo mas cerca posible usted.

Deseche la caja de cartdn vy las bolsas de plastico una
vez que haya desembalado la lavadora. Los nifos podrian usarlas para
jugar. Las cajas de carton tapadas con alfombras, colchas u hojas de plastico
nueden convertirse en cadmaras hermeticas, causando asfixia. Cologue
todos los materiales en el hasurero o evite que los ninos tengan acceso a
ellos.

VCIGIENETY [as instrucciones gue aparecen en este manual v las
demas guias incluidas con esta lavadora no pretenden cubrir todas las

condiciones y situadiones posibles que pueden ocurrir. DEBE tenerse sentido
comun y cuidado al instalar, operar y mantener cualguier electrodomeéstico.

Se obtiens el maximo de beneficios y resultados cuande todas las
instrucciones de sequridad vy de funcionamisento son comprendidas v
puestas en practica de forma rutinaria cada vez que se lava la ropa.
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